

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARK LINNEAR HAYS,

Petitioner,

- v -

RANDY L. TEWS,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TODD W. BURNS
Counsel of Record
Burns & Cohan, Attorneys at Law
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
619-236-0244
todd@burnsandcohan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ORDERS AND OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Proceedings In Northern District Of Texas And Fifth Circuit	4
II. Hays's §2255(e) Saving Clause Claim In Central District Of California.	5
III. Hays's 2016 Motion Requesting That The Fifth Circuit Grant Him Leave To File A Second Or Successive §2255 Motion In The Northern District Of Texas.....	6
IV. Ninth Circuit Memorandum Opinion Denying Relief	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. Introduction.....	9
II. There Is A Mature And Entrenched Conflict Among The Circuit Courts	9
A. Majority View – The First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, And D.C. Circuits.....	9
B. Minority View – The Tenth and Eleventh Circuits	12
C. The Government's Recognition Of The Circuit Conflict And Longstanding Agreement With The Majority View.....	15

III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Resolving It.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

APPENDIX

Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge

District Court Order Accepting Findings and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge

Hays v. Tews, 771 Fed. App'x 769 (9th Cir. 2019)

Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. Hedrick</i> , 392 F.3d 957 (8 th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Alaimalo v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1042 (9 th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	5, 17
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 660 F.3d 226 (5 th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Brown v. Caraway</i> , 719 F.3d 583 (7 th Cir. 2013)	11, 20
<i>Bruce v. Warden</i> , 868 F.3d 170 (3 ^d Cir. 2017)	12, 15, 18, 19
<i>Bruce v. Warden</i> , 658 Fed. App'x 935 (11 th Cir. 2016) (unpublished opinion)	18
<i>Bryant v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11 th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	17
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	5, 17
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7 th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	17
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3 ^d Cir. 1997)	9

<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 668 (2011)	18
<i>Harrison v. Ollison</i> , 519 F.3d 952 (9 th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Hays v. Tews</i> , 771 Fed. App'x 769 (9 th Cir. 2019)	2, 8
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6 th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	6, 7
<i>In re Jones</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4 th Cir. 2000)	11, 12
<i>Marrero v. Ives</i> , 682 F.3d 1190 (9 th Cir. 2012)	8, 11
<i>Martin v. Perez</i> , 319 F.3d 799 (6 th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	17
<i>McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Ind.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11 th Cir. 2017) (<i>en banc</i>)	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Morrison v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 2472520 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	5
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10 th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5 th Cir. 2001)	9, 12
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014)	17

<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	18
<i>Samak v. Warden</i> , 766 F.3d 1271 (11 th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Schrirro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	17
<i>In re Smith</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Stephens v. Herrera</i> , 464 F.3d 895 (9 th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Trenkler v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 85 (1 st Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	9
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2 ^d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>)	11
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1 st Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 805 F.3d 1193 (9 th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Garcia-Lopez</i> , 903 F.3d 887 (9 th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Longoria</i> , ____ F.3d ___, No. 15-40041, 2016 WL 4169127 (5 th Cir. Aug. 5, 2016) (<i>en banc</i>)	7
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 180 F.3d 261 (5 th Cir. 1999)	4

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	17
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4 th Cir. 2018)	9, 11, 16, 19
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	17
<i>Webster v. Daniels</i> , 784 F.3d 1123 (7 th Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>)	19
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	7

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Abernathy v. Cozza-Rhodes</i> , No. 13-7723 (Mar. 7, 2014)	15
<i>Blanchard v. Castillo</i> , No. 12-7894 (Mar. 26, 2013)	15
<i>Dority v. Roy</i> , No. 10-8286 (May 16, 2011)	15, 16
<i>Hays v. Tews</i> , No. 15-56593 (9 th Cir. 2015)	4, 6
<i>In the Matter of Hays</i> , No. 16-10712 (5 th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Castillo</i> , No. 12-6925 (Feb. 21, 2013)	15
<i>McCorvey v. Young</i> , No. 12-7559 (Feb. 4, 2013)	15
<i>McKelvey v. Rivera</i> , No. 12-5699 (Dec. 17, 2012)	15
<i>Persaud v. United States</i> , No. 13-6435 (Dec. 20, 2013)	16

<i>Prince v. Thomas</i> , No. 12-10719 (Aug. 12, 2013)	15
<i>Sorrell v. Bledsoe</i> , No. 11-7416 (Jan. 17, 2012)	15
<i>Thornton v. Ives</i> , No. 12-6608 (Feb. 1, 2013)	15
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , No. 00-5961 (Mar. 2, 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Suratt</i> , No. 14-6851 (4th Cir. Feb. 2, 2016)	16
<i>Williams v. Hastings</i> , No. 13-1221 (July 30, 2014)	15, 16
<i>Youree v. Tamez</i> , No. 12-5768 (Dec. 17, 2012)	15

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §1951	1, 4
18 U.S.C. §2111	4, 5
18 U.S.C. §3559(c)	1, 4, 5, 7
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. §2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2244	6
28 U.S.C. §2254(e)	18
28 U.S.C. §2255	<i>passim</i>
ACCA	6, 7
AEDPA	14

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code §211	1, 4, 5, 6
Cal. Penal Code §213(a)(1)(B)	4, 7
